## STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF STATE

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the same is a true copy of said original.



WITNESS my hand and official seal of the Department of State, at the City of Albany, on August 24, 2018.

Brendan Fitzgerald Executive Deputy Secretary of State

Rev. 09/16

## CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

ADIRONDACK SWIMMING, INC.

Under Section 402 of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, that,

~?;

×2.

(1). The name of the proposed corporation is Adirondack Swimming, Inc.

(2). The corporation is a corporation as defined in subparagraph (a) of Section 102 of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Lew in that it is not formed for pecuniary profit or financial gain, and no part of the assets, income or profit of the corporation is distributable to, or enures to the benefit of its members, directors, or officers or to any private person except to the extent permissable under the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law.

(3). The purpose or purposes for which the corporation is formed are as follows, to wit:

(a). To promote interest in and encourage the development of swimming and diving skills and to promote the principles of water safety among the youth of the community, and in furtherance of such purposes to instruct and train the<sup>3</sup> youth of the community in swimmming, water safety and diving and to conduct competitive swimming and diving programs among children of high school and elementary school age.

(b). To do any other act or thing incidental or in connection with the foregoing purposes, or in the advancement thereof, it being intended that this corporation be organized and operated exclusively for the purposes above stated.

As a means of accomplishing the foregoing purposes, the corporation shall have all the powers set forth in Section 202 of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York, and, in general, to exercise such powers which are now or hereafter may be conferred by law upon a corporation organized for the purposes set forth herein, but not for pecuniary profit or financial gain of its members, directors, or officers except as permitted under Arricle 5 of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law.

Nothing herein contained shall permit this corporation to carry on any of the activities contained in Section 747 of the Executive Law or is Section 404 of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York.

<u>د ج</u> The eprporation is a Type A corporation as (4). ... defined in Paragraph (b) of Section 201 (Purposes) of the Not-For-Profit Corporation Law. The offices of the corporation shall be located (5), in the Town of Bethlehem, County of Albany, State of New York. (6). The territory ĺΠ which corporation's the activities will principally be conducted is the County of a Albany, State of New York. s the agent upon whom hereby Secretary of State is an thorized The nos address. The to lawing. shall mail a copy of any sofice to Arthur F. Young, Jr., 54 Devon Road, Delmar, New York 12054 Their are no approvals or consort inquired. The approval of a Supreme Court Justice of 100 Judicial District in which the office of the corporation located is annexed to this certificate. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator being a person over eighteen (18) years of age has made and subscribed this Certificate this 30th day of November 1981, and affirms that the statements made herein are true under penalties of perjury. ARTHUR F. YOUNG, JR. J. Incorporator Deven Read, Delmar Ny lansy

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ALBANY On the 332 day of November, 1981, before me personally came ARTHUR F. YOUNG, JR., Incorporator, to me known and known to me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing Certificate of Incorporation and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. L NOTARY PUBLIC RICHARD H. WEINER Notary Public, State of New York Qualited to Advany County My Commission Expires March 30, 1953 ÷. 🗤 £. ج 1

AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORIZATION OF INCORPORATION OF AN UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION 10-5 STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ALBANY \* ARTHUR F. YOUNG, JR., being duly sworn, deposes and says: That he is the subscriber of the foregoing Certificate of Incorporation of Adirondack Swimming, Inc.; the said Certificate of Incorporation is the incorporation of an existing unincorporated association, namely, ADICANDACE SWIM that he is duly authorized to incorporate such association. . . .. ARTHUR F. YOUNG, JR. Sworn to before me this day of November, 1981. -th.

. %

ARY, PUBLIC RICHARD H. WEINER Notary Public: State of New York Qualified in Albany, County My Committee in Albany, County My Committee in Espirice March 30, 1985

10

1

\*\*\*\*\*

· 🍅 ٠, CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION ADIRONDACK SWIMMING, INC. 5 чÆ -3 --<u>.</u>, , STATE OF NEW YORK FILED DEC101981 Ċ 100 ANT. OF CHECK S FILING FEE S କ୍ୟ ¢) COUNTY FEE S COPY S-CERT 1 REFUND S SPEC HANDLE S .  $G^{\bullet}$ C) NOLAN AND HELLER 50 CHAPEL STREET ALBANY, N.Y. 12207 10 2 10 DEC | ÷